
 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
 

Thursday, 17th May, 2012 
 

5.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 9 May 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Pat Thornton in Legal and Property Services on 01923 2783XX 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.00 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Independent Members: K Emmons 
D Armsworth-Maw 
A Bailey 
M Chowdhree 
M Haftel 
 

 
Councillors K Crout, J Dhindsa and S Rackett 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2012. 

 

4. DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT/ APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT 
PERSON (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Head of Legal & Property Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

   

 
 
 

PART A  

 

Report to: Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 17th May 2012 

Report of: Head of Legal & Property Services 

Title: Draft Code of Conduct/ Appointment of an Independent Person 
 

 SUMMARY 
 

1.0 Code of Conduct 
 

1.1 The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The provisions in 
the Act in relation to standards will come into effect from 1 July 2012 
 

1.2 The current ten General Principles and Model Code of Conduct will be repealed and 
members will no longer have to give an undertaking to comply with the Code of 
Conduct. The Council is, however, required to adopt a new Code of Conduct 
governing elected and co-opted member’s conduct when acting in that capacity. The 
Council’s new Code of Conduct must, when viewed as a whole, be consistent with 
the following seven principles – 
 

• Selflessness 

• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness 

• Honesty 

• Leadership 
 

1.3 A suggested Code drawn up by the Monitoring Officer ( Appendix A) was considered 
by Standards Committee at its meeting on 12th January  and its recommendations 
put to the Constitution Working Party on 23rd February 2012. The Working Party 
recommended that the Code be adopted by Council. 
 

1.4 Draft Codes have since been issued by the Local Government Association 
(Appendix B) and the Department of Communities and Local Government 
Association (Appendix C)  
 

2.0 Appointment of an Independent Person 
 

2.1 The arrangements adopted by Council must also include provision for the 
appointment by Council of at least one Independent Person. This report includes an 
update on the position regarding this appointment (paragraph 4.1)  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



      
 

   

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1 The Committee is asked to consider which of the Codes it wishes to recommend to 
Council on 23rd May 2012.  
 

3.2 The Committee is asked to note the position with regard to the appointment of an 
Independent Person. 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:  
 
 Pat Thornton, Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone extension 8372 
 Email: pat.thornton@watford.gov.uk  

  
 

Report approved by:  
 

Carol Chen, Head of Legal & Property Services 
 telephone extension:8350 

 email: carol.chen@wtaford.gov.uk 
 

 
4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 The Council has discretion as to what it includes within its new Code of Conduct, 

provided that it is consistent with the seven principles.  
 

4.2 Regulations to be made under the Act will also require the registration and disclosure 
of “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests” (DPIs) and these are expected to broadly equate 
to the current prejudicial interests. In addition, the provisions of the Act also require an 
authority’s Code to contain appropriate requirements for the registration (and 
disclosure) of other pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests. The regulations 
have still not been published but if they are available in time for the meeting they will 
be reported there. 
 

4.3 The Act prohibits members with a DPI from participating in Council business and the 
Council can adopt a procedure rule requiring members to withdraw from the meeting 
room.  
 

4.4 The Council’s new Code of Conduct will therefore have to deal with the following 
matters – 

 

• General conduct rules, to give effect to the seven principles. This corresponds 
broadly with Paragraphs 3 to 7 of the current Code of Conduct; and 

 

• Registration and disclosure of interests other than DPIs – effectively, replacing 
the current personal interests provisions. The Act requires that the Code 

Page 2



      
 

   

contains “appropriate” provisions for this purpose but until the regulations are 
published defining DPIs, it is difficult to suggest what additional disclosure 
would be appropriate. 

 
4.5 The Monitoring Officer submitted a suggested Code of Conduct to the Standards 

Committee and Constitution Working Party for them to consider. Draft Codes from the 
Local Government Association (LGA) and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government( DCLG) have since been received and are now put to the committee for 
consideration.  
 

4.6 Both the LGA and DCLG Codes have been circulated to the Chair and Council 
members of the Standards Committee for the latter to seek the views of their Groups 
but, at the time of writing this report, no responses have been received  
 

5.0 Appointment of an Independent Person 
 

5.1 The Act establishes for a new category of Independent Persons. The Independent 
Person must be appointed through a process of public advertisement, application and 
appointment by a positive vote of a majority of all members of the Council (not just of 
those present and voting). 
 

5.2 A person is considered not to be “independent” if – 
 

• He/she is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-opted member 
or an officer of the Council; 

• He/she is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-opted member 
of any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council (which would preclude any 
of the current co-opted independent members of Standards Committee from 
being appointed as an Independent Person) 

• He/she is a relative or close friend of a current elected or co-opted member or 
officer of the, or of any elected or cop-opted member of any Committee or Sub-
Committee of such Council. 

 
The Standards Committee also recommended and the Constitution Working Party 
agreed that an additional criteria be added that the candidate had not stood for 
election on the Council for the last 5 years.  
 

5.3 An advertisement was placed in the Watford Observer on 20th April. The 
advertisement also appeared on the Council’s website. Four people contacted the 
Democratic Services Manager regarding the position but none have yet taken their 
interest any further. 
  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 Financial 

 
6.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that any financial implications can be 

contained within existing budgets. 
 
 

Page 3



      
 

   

6.2. Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

6.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that the legal issues are covered 
in the report 
 

6.3 Equalities 
 

6.3.1 No specific implications 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Draft Code considered by Standards Committee on 12th January  and   
  Constitution Working Party on 23rd February 2012. 
 
Appendix B -  Draft Code  issued by the Local Government Association  
 
Appendix C -  Draft Code  issued by Department of Communities and Local Government 

Association  
 
 
Background Papers 

 
 Localism Act 2011 

Report and minutes – Standards Committee 12th January 2012 
Report and minutes – Constitution Working party 23 February 2012 
 

 
File Reference 

 
None 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



Appendix A  

Draft V3 

COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 

PART 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Introduction and interpretation 

As a member you are a representative of this authority and the public will view 

you as such therefore your actions impact on how the authority as a whole is 

viewed and your actions can have both positive and negative impacts on the 

authority. 

This Code as a whole is consistent with “Nolan Principles” which are set out in 

Appendix 1 and the provisions of S29(1) Localism Act 2011 

In this Code- 

“meeting” means any meeting of: 

(a) the authority 

(b) the Executive of the authority 

(c) any of the authority’s or its executive’s committees, sub-committees, task 

groups, joint committees, joint sub-committees or neighbourhood forums 

whether or not the press and public are excluded from the meeting in question by 

virtue of a resolution of members 

(d) any briefings by officers and site visits organised by the authority 

 

“member” includes a co-opted member. 

 

1.   Who does the Code apply to? 

(1) This Code applies to all members of Watford Borough Counc
[...]
aintain public confidence in this authority.  
 

SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 
interest.  They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits 
for themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any 
financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek 
to influence them in the performance of their official duties.  
 
OBJECTIVITY: In carrying out public business, including making public 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and 
benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit. 
 
ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions 
and actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is 
appropriate to their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take.  They should give reasons for their decisions 
and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands. 
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests 
relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a 
way that protects the public interest. 
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these 
principles by leadership and example. 

 
The Act further provides for registration and disclosure of interests and in [X 
authority] this will be done as follows: [to be completed by individual authorities] 
 

Page 19



Appendix B 

As a Member of [X authority], my conduct will in particular address the statutory 
principles of the code of conduct by:  
 

• Championing the needs of residents – the whole community and in a special 
way my constituents, including those who did not vote for me - and putting their 
interests first. 

 

• Dealing with represe
[...]
mmunity with other organisations as well as 
within this authority. 

 
 
 

Page 20



Illustrative text for code dealing with the conduct expected of members and 
co-opted members of the authority when acting in that capacity 

You are a member or co-opted member of the [name] council and hence you shall 
have regard to the following principles – selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 

Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a member or co-opted member -

You must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person or act to gain financial or other material 
benefits for yourself, your family, a friend or close associate. 

You must not place yourself under a financial or other obligation to outside 
individuals or organisations that might seek to influence you in the performance of 
your official duties. 

When carrying out your public duties you must make all choices, such as making 
public appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for rewards or 
benefits, on merit. 

You are accountable for your decisions to the public and you must co-operate fully 
with whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 

You must be as open as possible about your decisions and actions and the 
decisions and actions of your authority and should be prepared to give reasons for 
those decisions and actions. 

You must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and non-pecuniary, that 
relate to your public duties and must take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a 
way that protects the public interest, including registering and declaring interests in a 
manner conforming with the procedures set out in the box below. 

You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your 
authority, ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes 
(including party political purposes) and you must have r
[...]
                              
1
 A ‘sensitive interest’ is described in the Localism Act 2011 as a member or co-opted member of an 

authority having an interest, and the nature of the interest being such that the member or co-opted 
member, and the authority’s monitoring officer, consider that disclosure of the details of the interest 
could lead to the member or co-opted member, or a person connected with the member or co-opted 
member, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Draft Code of Conduct/ Appointment of an Independent Person
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

17 MAY 2012 
 

 
Present: Independent Members 

 
 K Emmons (Chair) 

A Bailey 
M Chowdhree 
M Haftel 
 

 Councillors 
 

 N Bell, A Burtenshaw and S Rackett 
 

 Officers 
 

   
Head of Legal & Property Services 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were two replacements for this meeting: 
 
 Councillor Burtenshaw replaced Councillor Crout  
 Councillor Bell replaced Councillor Dhindsa 
 
David Armsworth-Maw was absent without apologies.  
 

7   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2012 were submitted and 
signed 
 

9   DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT/ APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT 
PERSON  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal & Property Services. The 
Committee was asked to consider which of the Codes it wished to recommend to 
Council on 23rd May 2012 and to note the position with regard to the 
appointment of an Independent Person.  
 
The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The provisions 
in the Act in relation to standards would come into effect on 1 July 2012. The 



 
2 

current ten General Principles and Model Code of Conduct would be repealed 
and Members would no longer have to give an undertaking to comply with the 
Code of Conduct. The Council was, however, required to adopt a new Code of 
Conduct governing elected and co-opted member’s conduct when acting in that 
capacity. 
 
A suggested Code, which had been drawn up by a collaboration of legal teams 
in Herts, Essex and Suffolk, had been put to the Standards Committee at its 
meeting on 12th January  and its recommendations put to the Constitution 
Working Party on 23rd February 2012. The Working Party had recommended 
that the Code be adopted by Council. 
 
Draft Codes had since been issued by the Local Government Association and 
the Department of Communities and Local Government Association. Copies of 
all three draft codes were attached to the report. The Head of Legal & Property 
Services said that in her view, the Codes put forward by the Local Government 
Association and the Department of Communities and Local Government were 
too wide in their approach and she would recommend the adoption of the Code 
previously considered by the Committee.  
 
Regulations to be made under the Act would also require the registration and 
disclosure of “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests” (DPIs) and these were expected 
to broadly equate to the current prejudicial interests. In addition, the provisions 
of the Act required an authority’s Code to contain appropriate requirements for 
the registration (and disclosure) of other pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary 
interests but the regulations in relation to these had still not been published. 
 
The Act established a new category of Independent Persons. The Independent 
Person had to be appointed through a process of public advertisement, 
application and appointment by a positive vote of a majority of all members of 
the Council (not just of those present and voting). Current Independent 
Members could not take up the position. 
 
An advertisement had been placed in the Watford Observer on 20th April. The 
advertisement also appeared on the Council’s website. Four people had 
contacted the Democratic Services Manager regarding the position but none 
had taken their interest any further. 
 
The Head of Legal and Property Services advised that she intended to contact 
her fellow Monitoring Officers in neighbouring Councils to see if any of the 
Independent Members of their current standards committee might be interested 
in taking on the role of Independent Person. It was proposed that interviews 
would be conducted by the newly appointed members of the Standards 
Committee and then recommended to Council. 

 
An Independent Member commented that a lot of experience was being lost.  

 
The Head of Legal & Property Services responded that it was quite possible that 
the Independent Members of this committee might be approached to act as 
Independent Persons for other neighbouring authorities. She added that the 



 
3 

new role was very different and she could understand why there had been a 
limited level of interest. 
 
A Council Member commented that there appeared to be no real dialogue or 
context with the new arrangements. He considered, however, that the original 
draft was the most suitable and the Committee agreed.    
 
The Head of Legal & Property Services advised that a report would go to 
Council the following week which would re-establish the existing committee until 
30 June and establish a new committee, comprising councillors only, to take 
effect from 1st July when the new arrangements came into force. 
 
She thanked the Independent Members for their contribution to the committee: 
Councillor Rackett added his thanks to those Independent Members who had 
sat on a number of sub committees which he had chaired. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that the Draft Code of Conduct  attached as Appendix A to the report be 
recommended to Council   

 
2. that the Committee notes the position with regard to the appointment of 

an Independent Person. 
 
 

 Chair 
Standards Committee 

The Meeting started at 5.00 pm 
and finished at 5.15 pm 
 

 

 


